
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges, (Chairman) 

Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Teji Barnes 

Peter Davis 

Tony Eginton 

Becky Haggar 

Peter Money 

Mary O'Connor 

 

 

Co-Opted Member 
 
Mary O'Connor 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

 

  

Published: Monday, 26 September 2016 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed  - Democratic 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Major Review - Hospital Discharges 7 - 8 
 

6 Update on Stroke Prevention Review   
 

 To be provided with an oral update on the Committee's review on Stroke 
Prevention.  

7 Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16   
 

 To receive officer responses to the questions which Members asked on the 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2015/16.  

8 Forward Plan 9 - 12 
 

9 Work Programme 2016/17 13 - 16 
 



                                                                                                                             

Minutes 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 6 September 2016 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Jane Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Teji Barnes, Peter Davis, Beulah East, Tony Eginton, 
Becky Haggar and Peter Money. 
 
Co-opted Member: Mary O'Connor.  
 
Officers: 
Ian Anderson (Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries, Nina (Head of 
Social Work, Adult Social Care Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager). 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2016  
 
An updated set of Minutes were circulated to Members. 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

11. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public. 
 

12. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
Members were informed that the Hillingdon Safeguarding 
Adults Partnerships Board had a statutory duty to publish an 
Annual Report on the effectiveness of safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of vulnerable adults in the Borough. 
 
The Committee was asked to provide comments and ask any 
questions outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the report be noted and any comments on the 
report be submitted to Democratic Services for 
officer response. 

    
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



13. MAJOR REVIEW - HOSPITAL DISCHARGES 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee held on 21 June 2016 it 
was agreed that the Committee's first major review for the 
municipal year would be on Hospital Discharges. 
 
The Head of Social Work attended the meeting and provided 
background information to the topic chosen. Reference was 
made to Healthwatch who were undertaking a review on 
Hospital Discharges and it was agreed that the Committee be 
provided with this report when it had been published. 
 
A discussion took place on areas which the review should 
cover and these included: 
 

• Information to be provided to enable Members to gain an 

understanding and a perspective of the issue. 

• What is a good discharge from hospital to enable a failed 

discharge to be identified 

• Reasons for failed discharges. 

• Discharge arrangements for those with care plans and 

those without 

• Examples of patient experiences. 

• The Community Mental Health perspective in relation to 

patients suffering mental health problems. 

• What was happening in relation to hospital avoidance? 

• Communication with families of patients. 

• In respect of the elderly who were also carers, what 

support was given to the people they cared for whilst they 

were in hospital and requiring health support. 

• Regional variations within the Borough in terms of 

increased hospital dependence. 

For the next meeting a scoping report would be presented 
providing Members with information to enable the context of 
the issues to be understood. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the information provided be noted and officers 
be asked to prepare a draft scoping report for the 
next meeting, together with more background 
information, to enable Members to undertake a 
review into Hospital Discharges. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gary Collier / 
Nina  / Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 

14. ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT FOR HOUSING SERVICES 
AND ADULT SERVICES - 1 APRIL 2015 TO 31 MARCH 2016 
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided information 

Action By: 
 
 
 

Page 2



and analysis of complaints and Members Enquiries received 
between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 for Housing and 
Adult Services. 
 
The Committee was informed that changes to the Council's 
Corporate Complaints procedure had resulted in increased 
intervention from officers to avert complaints and that 
complaints could now be sent straight to the Local Government 
Ombudsman after Stage 1 or Stage 2, if the complainant was 
dissatisfied with the Council's response. 
 
Reference was made to the Council's Housing Allocation policy 
which was out to consultation which when adopted would result 
in a greater number of complaints.   
 
Members were provided with the following information: 
 
In relation to the Housing Service: 
 
 Informal complaints 
 

• 32% more complaints had been dealt with informally 
when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 497 to the 
2015/16 figure of 656. 

 

Stage 1 complaints 

 

• 18% fewer Stage 1 complaints had been registered 
when compared to the figure for 2014/15 of 144, with the 
figure for 2015/16 of 118. Members were informed that 
the average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint 
was 9.48 working days against a target of 10 working 
days. 74% (87 out of 118) complaints were responded to 
within the 10 working days target. 

 

Stage 2 complaints 

 

• There had been 39% more Stage 2 complaints from 18 
in 2014/15 to 25 in 2015/16. The average time taken to 
conclude a Stage 2 complaint was 7.86 working days 
against a target of 10 working days. 88% (22 out of 25) 
complaints were responded to within 10 working days.  

 

Stage 3 complaints 

 

• There had been 43% fewer Stage 3 complaints from 23 
in 2014/15 to 13 in 2015/16. The average time to 
conclude a Stage 3 complaint was 10.57 working days 
against a target of 15 working days. 12 out of 13 Stage 3 
complaints were responded to within 15 working days. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Investigation by the Housing or Local Government 

Ombudsman (LGO) 

 

• 18 referrals had been concluded by the Ombudsman 
during this period. Of the 18 referrals, 1 had been 
upheld, 2 partially upheld, 11 not upheld and 4 referrals 
were not investigated by the Ombudsman 

 

Compliments 

 

• The number of compliments recorded was down from 40 
for 2014/15 to 23 for 2015/16.  

 
In relation to complaints regarding Adult Services, reference 
was made to the impact which the Care Act would have on the 
number of complaints. Regular liaison took place with 
Healthwatch Hillingdon which helped with dealing with 
complaints and often provided opportunities for intervention.  
 
The Committee was also informed that a Team had been set 
up to deal with complaints regarding hospital discharges. 
 
In relation to Adult Social Care: 
 
Informal complaints 
 

• 26% more complaints had been dealt with informally 
when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 104 with the 
figure for 2015/16 of 131. 

 
Stage 1 complaints 
 

• There had been 26% more Stage 1 complaints 
registered when compared to the 2014/15 figure of 31 
against the 2015/16 figure of 39.  

 

• The average time taken to conclude a Stage 1 complaint 
was 7.97 working days against a target of 20 working 
days. 100% of complaints were responded to within the 
Council's published target of 20 working days.  
 

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO)  
 

• Seven referrals had been concluded by the 
Ombudsman. Of these, 2 were upheld, 4 not upheld and 
1 complaint was considered premature.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Compliments 

• The number of compliments recorded is down from 61 
for 2014/15 to 49 for 2015/16.  

 
Discussion took place on complaints which were made to other 
parties such as charities and whether these were accounted for 
in the data. The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 
would have a look at this and respond to Members. 
 
Members Enquiries 
 
Discussion took place on the increase in Members Enquiries in 
both the Housing Service and Adult Services service areas.  
 
The Committee was informed of the intervention work which 
was carried out by officers in this area which averted many 
enquiries from escalating into complaints. Many Member 
Enquiries were treated as service requests, rather than 
complaints. The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 
said he would have a look at the number of Member Enquiries 
which could have been treated as complaints. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the information provided in the annual   
complaint report be noted.     

 

 
 
 
 
 
Ian Anderson 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ian Anderson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted.  
 

 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee asked that consideration be given to 
scheduling a meeting of the Committee in December, if 
required. 
 
Members asked for an update on the Stroke Prevention review 
for the next meeting. 
 
Noted.  
  

 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

 Meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 7.45pm 
Next meeting: 4 October 2016 at 7.00pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
- Major Review 2016/17 - Hospital Discharges 
 
 

Contact Officers: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
The Committee will begin their first major review of this Municipal Year on Hospital 
Discharges.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to discuss the draft scoping report for the review, and 
make suggestions and amendments where necessary. (The draft scoping report will 
be circulated before the meeting).    
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. At the last meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2016, Nina Durnford, Head 
of Social Work provided Members with a brief introduction into the Committee's Major 
Review; Hospital Discharges. 

 
2. For this meeting, Nina Durnford and Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration 
Manager} will be in attendance and will provide Members with more background 
information to enable the Committee to shape their review. In addition a draft scoping 
report will be presented which will outline areas for the review to concentrate on.     

 
  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 

4 October 2016 
 

PART I – Members, Public and Press 
 

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone:01895 250833 

 
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 

 
1. Members decide whether to examine any of the reports listed on the Forward 

Plan at a future meeting. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or reviews.  
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
 
All meetings to start at 7.00pm 
 
 

Meetings  Room 
21 June 2016 CR 4 

28 July 2016 (CANCELLED) CR 6 

6 September 2016 CR 5 

4 October 2016 CR 6 

2 November 2016 CR 4 

18 January 2017 CR 6 

21 February 2017 CR 6 

23 March 2017 CR 5 

19 April 2017 CR 5 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
 
2016/17 - DRAFT Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Item 

21 June 2016 Major Reviews Topics 2016/17 

Work programme for 2016/17 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 
 28 July 2016 
(CANCELLED) 

Budget Planning Report for SS,Hsg&PH 

Scoping Report for Major Review 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

 6 September 2016 Major Review - Hospital Discharges - background 
information 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Annual Report: Adult Safeguarding Board 

Annual Complaints Report 

Work Programme 

 
 
  4 October 2016 
 
 

Presentation and Scoping Report for Major Review - 
Hospital Discharges 

Update on Stroke Prevention review 

Annual Report: Adult Safeguarding Board - Officer 
responses to questions from Members 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  
 
2 November 2016 Major Review  - Hospital Discharges - Witness 

Session 

Page 14



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
4 October 2016 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

Update on previous review recommendations 

 (Shared Lives Review) 

Minor Review - Employment of People with 
Disabilities 

Consideration of Second Major Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
18 January 2017 Budget Proposals Report for 2016/17 

Major Review  - Hospital Discharges - Draft Final 
Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Scoping report for Second Review 

Work Programme 

 
 
21 February 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Witness Session 

 
 

23 March 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Witness Session 

 
 

19 April 2017 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Major Review Second Final report 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016
	5 Major Review - Hospital Discharges
	8 Forward Plan
	SS FP - Decision Forward List

	9 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Tuesday 4 October 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Teji Barnes, 
Peter Davis, Beulah East, Tony Eginton, Becky Haggar, Michael Markham and 
Peter Money.

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Jane Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Michael Markham) and co-
opted Member, Mary O'Connor. 

Officers:
Gary Collier (Health & Social Care Integration Manager), Nina Durnford (Head 
of Social Work, Adult Social Care Services), Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of Public 
Health) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).

Also Present: Tristan Brice (Programme Manager, LondonADASS).  

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Agreed as an accurate record.

18. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public.

19. MAJOR REVIEW - HOSPITAL DISCHARGES

Consideration was given to a draft scoping report on the 
Committee's major review on Hospital Discharges.

The Council's Health & Social Care Integration Manager and 
Head of Social Work attended the meeting and provided 
Members with the context to the review.

The aim of the review was to examine the discharge process from 
hospital and how people were supported into the least 
restrictive care setting in order to maximise their independence 
and safely meet their needs. 

The focus of the review would be on Hillingdon Hospital where 
around 80% of the people admitted were from within the 
Borough of Hillingdon. Of those admitted as emergencies, 

Action By:



almost 30% were of people aged 65 and over and registered 
with Hillingdon GPs.

The Committee agreed that this age profile would be the focus 
of the review.

Current context

The Committee was informed that changes in the levels of 
activity in the last two years had increased patients delayed 
transfer to care. Reference was made to research which 
showed that the longer an elderly person was in hospital, they 
were more likely to become increasingly confused, and there 
was also an increasing risk of them contracting a hospital 
acquired infection.

In addition, delays in discharging people who were medically fit 
added increasing pressure on hospital bed provision, which 
could lead to higher costs.

Reference was made to NHS England (NHSE) who had 
reported that nationally, everyday more than 6,000 patients 
who were well enough to leave hospital were unable to do so 
because of insufficient local care models. With a 23% rise of 
delays in discharge nationally since June 2015, “joined-up 
care” remained the single most important feature for ensuring 
greater patient safety and efficient hospital discharge planning.
 
The National Audit Office (NAO) estimated the cost to the NHS 
of older patients in hospital beds, no longer in need of acute 
treatment, totalled £820 million every year.  Longer stays in 
hospital also led to increased social care costs.

Preventative Initiatives

The most effective method for addressing hospital admission 
was to prevent hospital admissions from occurring in the first 
place.

 Development of an anticipatory model of care for older 
people

This was where older people who had been identified as being 
at risk of hospital admission, were invited into their GP surgery 
to explore the completion of a care plan. 

This was to identify any interventions which might prevent an 
escalation of need.  

For people with more complex needs, a multi-disciplinary team 



(MDT) approach was taken. For example, an approach which 
would involve professionals from different health and care 
organisations, seeking to identify solutions which would prevent 
or delay further escalation of need and enable the 
management of the person in their usual place of residence.

H4All (a consortium of local third sector organisations) played a 
crucial role in this initiative.

 Better Care Fund Plan (BCF)

 A key priority of Hillingdon's 2016/17 BCF was the prevention 
of admission to hospital and this was reflected in its eight 
schemes that looked at issues such as addressing the needs of 
older people at risk of falls, stroke, dementia and/or social 
isolation, preventing admissions to hospital from care homes 
and supporting people at home who have had an escalation of 
need but did not require admission to hospital. This initiative 
involved cross over work with what was happening in GP 
surgeries.

The Committee was informed that delayed transfer of care 
occurred when a patient was ready for transfer from a hospital 
bed, but was still occupying such a bed. This was a joint health 
and social care issue. 

Reference was made to improvements being made in acute 
care which were helping support discharges from hospital. 
These were included in the draft scoping report for Members 
information.

Members were informed that discharges from hospital were 
complex issues and increased integrated working was required 
from both health and social care professionals.

Reference was made to the work of LondonADASS, who were 
working in collaboration with NHSE and the Local Government 
Association to support local systems to improve the 
performance of hospital discharges. The Hospital Admission 
and Discharge Pathways Network had been created which 
aimed at developing and sharing good practise in addressing 
delayed transfers.

Discussion took place on the information provided and the 
Director of Public Health reiterated that patients leaving 
hospital was often a complex issue. Additionally there were 
instances where people had been admitted to Hillingdon 



Hospital who need not have been admitted in the first place.

The Committee noted that progress was being made, but it was 
recognised that there were inconsistencies, which would only 
be eradicated once changes in working practices had been 
given time.

Discussion took place on communications with the family of the 
patient and whether families were given details of options in 
terms of different care homes. The Head of Social Work 
reported that there was on-line information available for 
families and early discussions took place on patient pathways.

The draft scoping report provided details on the issues and 
challenges to a smoother discharge process and pathway in 
Hillingdon. Some of these were discussed, particularly around 
the need to align hospital processes. This would require the 
alignment of decisions on availability of medication and 
transport home, which was not consistently occurring across all 
wards at Hillingdon Hospital.

The fragmentation of out of hospital services created a problem 
of multiple hand-offs between organisations which on 
occasions meant that the needs of residents were not being 
addressed by the most appropriate professional.

Members asked that data be provided on what the over 65 year 
olds were in hospital for to enable a focus on the key health 
issues. It was noted that during the winter months that hospital 
admissions were higher, with respiratory conditions increasing 
and potentially more falls taking place. 

Particular reference was made to the quarter 1 2016/17 
statistics which showed there had been 430 emergency 
admissions to Hillingdon Hospital from care homes, with many 
of these being older people suffering from dementia.

Members thanked officers and witnesses for the information 
provided and agreed that for the next witness session 
representatives from Hillingdon Hospital and Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group be invited to attend to help with the 
review.     

In addition, the Committee was informed that Healthwatch 
would be invited to a future witness session to provide details 
of their findings into the patient experience of hospital 
discharges.



RESOLVED –

1. That approval be given to the scoping report and it 
was agreed that the review would focus on 
Hillingdon Hospital and people 65 years old and over 
and who were registered with Hillingdon GPs.

20. UPDATE ON STROKE PREVENTION REVIEW

Members were informed that officers were in the process of 
summarising the information which had been provided for the 
review, and establishing gaps which required further 
investigation from the Committee.

For the next meeting, the Committee would be provided with a 
progress report on the review so far.

Action By:

Democratic 
Services

21. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

The Committee was provided with responses from the Chair of 
the Board to a number of questions which were asked on 
details provided in the Annual Report.

The Committee asked if the Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board be invited to a future meeting to provide 
more details on some of the areas raised by Members.
   

22. FORWARD PLAN

Noted. 

23. WORK PROGRAMME

Noted. 
 
Meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 7.50pm
Next meeting: 2 November 2016 at 7.00pm     
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


